



सूक्ष्म, लघु और मध्यम उद्यम मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार Ministry of MSME, Government of India

करार बोर्ड COIR BOARD

एम. जी. रोड, कोच्ची 682016 दूरभाष: +91 484 2351900 फैक्स: +91 484 2370034

M.G. Road, Kochi - 682016 Tel:+91-484-2351900 Fax: +91-484-2370034

ई मेल/ Email :info@coirboard.org वेब / Web:www.coirboard.gov.in

OFFICE ORDER NO. DATED 29-04-2022

Sub: Regularisation of Shri.Kadambala Dasaradha Rao, Weaving Instructor – reg

As per the judgment dated 28.03.2019 in WP(C) No.5011 of 2019, the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa at Cuttak had directed the Petitioner therein to make a representation to the Respondents within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of the order and the Respondents to consider the representation so made by the petitioner and pass a reasoned and speaking order by affording opportunity of hearing the Petitioner in accordance with law within a period of 3 months from the date of filing such representation.

Accordingly the petitioner submitted his representation on 08.04.2019 and having taken into consideration the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case of the petitioner, the Competent Authority has decided to regularise the service of Shri. Kadambala Dasaradha Rao, from the date of his initial engagement i.e. **09.07.1991** as Contingent Spinner in the erstwhile Demonstration Cum Production Centre at Narasapur, Andhrapradesh under the establishment of Coir Board.

On regularization, the pay of Shri. Kadambala Dasaradha Rao will be fixed notionally in the pre-revised pay scale corresponding to the scale of pay of Rs.750-12-870-14-940 (5th CPC) w.e.f.09.07.1991. However, on such notional fixation of pay, the petitioner will be entitled for arrears of pay/monetary benefits only with effect from 27.02.2019 (i.e., the date of filing of the Writ Petition (C) No. 5011).

The conditions of service of Shri. Kadambala Dasaradha Rao shall henceforth be governed by the Rules and Regulations of the Board issued from time to time.

The receipt of this Office Order shall be acknowledged by the petitioner.

This issues with the approval of Chairman, Coir Board vide orders dated 16.04.2022.

Sd/-SECRETARY

Approved for issue

MARKETING & PUBLICITY OFFICER

To

1. Shri. Kadambala Dasaradha Rao Regional Office, Rajahmundry through the Office-in-charge, RO, Rajahmundry.

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, RDTE, CCRI, Kalavoor.
- 2. Joint Director(Plg.)
- 3. Senior Accounts Officer
- 4. Regional Office, Rajahmundry
- 5. All Sections/Branch Officers in the Head Office
- 6. All Sub Offices and SR&SDs
- 7. Personal file
- 8. Stock file
- 9. Coir Board Website

(Issued from file No. A-59/117/2018-ADM(PI) Dated 29.04.2022)